

RESOLUTION NO. 1993-153

RATIFYING CHANGES TO CONTRACT 90076 WITH D. L. PHILLIPS
& ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
STUDY SERVICES (\$16,500.00 - RTA CAPITAL FUND)

WHEREAS, Resolution 1990-197 adopted November 27, 1990 authorized a contract with D. L. Phillips & Associates located at 34 West Main Street, Brownsburg, Indiana 46112, for a telecommunications study at a price of ninety-nine thousand six hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$99,600.00); and

WHEREAS, changes to the technical specifications resulted in a need or additional technical services and drawings at a price of sixteen thousand five hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$16,500.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, in order to meet the service needs of the Authority, authorized the contractor to proceed with the work resulting in a revised total contract price of one hundred sixteen thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$116,100.00); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That all previous changes to the contract for telecommunication services between D. L. Phillips & Associates and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority authorized by the General Manager pursuant to his authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2 be and they are hereby ratified.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to amend the contract with D. L. Phillips & Associates at a price of sixteen thousand five hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$16,500.00) resulting in a revised contract amount of one hundred sixteen thousand one hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$116,100.00).

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full Change Order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, as applied to the D. L. Phillips & Associates/GCRTA contract.

Section 3. That this contract amendment shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund, Object Class, 503046.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of trustees in Resolution 1993-88 and the bonding and contractual requirements of the Authority.

Section 5. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: September 21, 1993



President

Attest:



Secretary-Treasurer